

# **City of Grand Island**

## Tuesday, April 13, 2004 Council Session

## Item G16

#2004-80 - Approving Bid Award for Bleacher and Dugout Covers

**Staff Contact: Steve Paustian** 

City of Grand Island City Council

# Council Agenda Memo

**From:** Steve Paustian, Park and Recreation Director

**Meeting:** City Council, April 13, 2004

**Subject:** Bid Award – Bleacher and Dugout Covers

**Item #'s:** G-16

**Presenter(s):** Steve Paustian

### **Background**

The City is in the process of developing the Webb Athletic Field Complex for use by soccer, football and softball enthusiasts. As part of this development, shade structures have been determined to be needed.

#### **Discussion**

Bids were advertised for the purchase of bleacher and dugout covers. Nine firms responded providing bids ranging from \$26,124.00 to \$66,468.00. One firm provided two bids with the second bid being an alternative product that did not meet specifications. The second low bid did not meet specifications in that the steel columns were only primed and not powder coat finished. The successful low bid was provided by Backyard Adventures, of Omaha NE in the amount of \$39,427.00.

### **Alternatives**

- 1. Award the contract as recommended.
- 2. Award the contract to another bidder.
- 3. Not award a bid.

## **Recommendation**

It is the recommendation of staff to award the bid to Backyard Adventures, of Omaha, NE in the amount of \$39,427.00.

### **Sample Motion**

Motion to award the bid to Backyard Adventures of Omaha, NE in the amount of \$39,427.00.

# Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

#### **BID OPENING**

BID OPENING DATE: March 16, 2004 at 11:00 a.m.

FOR: Bleacher and Dugout Covers

**DEPARTMENT:** Parks & Recreation

**ESTIMATE:** \$50,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 40044450-90035

PUBLICATION DATE: February 25, 2004

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 13

#### **SUMMARY**

NAME	ADDRESS	EXCEPTIONS	Bleacher Covers	Dugout Covers	Extended Costs
Ely Churchich & Associates	Omaha, NE	Noted	\$39,884.00	\$18,420.00	\$58,304.00
Alternate Bid: Ely Churchich & Associates	Omaha, NE	Noted	\$14,908.00	\$11,216.00	\$26,124.00
Americana Building Products	Salem, IL	Noted	\$30,616.00	\$11,392.00	\$43,308.00
Fry and Associates, Inc.	North Kansas City, MO	Noted	\$31,600.00	\$12,800.00	\$44,400.00
AB Creative, Inc.	DeSoto, KS	None	\$22,416.00	\$15,328.00	39,731.00
PRS Associates (GameTime)	Fremont, NE	None	\$45,272.00	\$21,196.00	\$66,468.00
Backyard Adventures	Omaha, NE	None	\$22,250.00	\$15,190.00	\$39,427.00
Chief Construction	Grand Island, NE	Noted	\$22,240.00	\$16,420.00	\$38,660.00
Steel Crafter, Inc.	Grand Island, NE	Noted	\$38,200.00	\$27,532.00	\$65,732.00

cc: Steve Paustian, Parks & Recreation Director

Patti Buettner, Parks & Recreation Secretary

Gary Greer, City Administrator Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant

#### RESOLUTION 2004-80

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Bleacher and Dugout Covers at Webb Athletic Field Complex, according to plans and specifications on file with Parks and Recreation Office; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2004, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Backyard Adventures of Omaha, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$39,427 which includes freight charges; and

WHEREAS, Backyard Adventures' bid is less than the estimate for such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Backyard Adventures of Omaha, Nebraska, in the amount of \$39,427 for bleacher and dugout covers at Webb Athletic Field Complex is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, April 13, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk